

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA No. 5-6, 7-8, 9&10 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4251-4252/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 19/11/2008 in RFA No.2511/1991, RFA No.2512/1991 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SOHAN SINGH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for restoration,c/delay in filing substitution
appln.,c/delay in filing application for restoration,bringing on record the
LRs. of deceased respondent and office report)

Date: 15/04/2013 These applns. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
(In Chambers)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG
Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sachin Jain, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Vide order dated 24.9.2012, special leave petitions were
dismissed for non-prosecution.

The instant application is filed seeking restoration of the
above-mentioned SLPs by recalling order dated 24.9.2012 along with
an application for condonation of delay of 58 days in filing such
application.

From the office report it appears that appropriate
application to bring the LRs of deceased respondent on record is
filed, but there is no mention regarding the compliance of
directions insofar as deposit of Rs.500/- to the SCLSC is
concerned. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he, in
fact, deposited the said amount on 19.12.2012.

-2-

Office is directed to verify the same.

List after one week.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(S.S.R. KRISHNA)
COURT MASTER